

No. 22-3272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF	:	On Appeal from the
MONTANA, AND STATE OF OHIO,	:	United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
v.	:	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, ET AL.,	:	District Court Case No.
Defendants-Appellees.	:	3:21-cv-314-MJN
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

Additional counsel listed after signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DHS will not likely succeed on the merits.....	4
A. The District Court had the power to decide this case.....	4
1. The States have Article III standing.....	4
2. The Permanent Guidance is reviewable	9
B. The Permanent Guidance will be set aside under the APA for three separate reasons.....	14
1. The Permanent Guidance is contrary to law	14
2. The Permanent Guidance is arbitrary and capricious	16
3. DHS unlawfully promulgated the Permanent Guidance without going through the notice-and-comment process.....	19
II. DHS will not suffer irreparable harm under the present injunction	20
III. The remaining factors weigh against a stay	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	22, 23
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	10
<i>Arizona v. DHS</i> , No. CV-21-186, 2021 WL 2787930 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2021)	4, 8
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	19
<i>Barrios Garcia v. DHS</i> , 14 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	19
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	12
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	12
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 540 F.Supp.3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	5

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001) 10

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
141 S.Ct. 2271 (2021)2

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 7

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)8

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803).....9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4, 7

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 7, 11, 12

In re MCP No. 165,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 1

In re MCP NO. 165,
21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021) 14

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 14

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)2

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 11

Patel v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013) 11, 12

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) 11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
579 U.S. 330 (2016) 4

Texas v. Biden (MPP),
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 1, 6, 9, 10

Texas v. United States (DAPA),
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 7, 9, 12, 19

Texas v. United States,
No. 6:21-CV-00016, —F.Supp.3d—, 2021 WL 3683913 (S.D. Tex.
Aug. 19, 2021) *passim*

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 6

Tiger Lily, LLC v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) 4

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 1

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 12

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) 15

Statutes

42 C.F.R. §440.255 6

5 U.S.C. §553 14

5 U.S.C. §701..... 10

5 U.S.C. §70614, 19

8 U.S.C. §1184..... 10

8 U.S.C. §1226.....*passim*

8 U.S.C. §1231*passim*

Other Authorities

Budget Request Analysis: FY2022, Congressional Research Service
(June 25, 2021)..... 18

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *After 1 year and many changes, Biden’s
immigration record frustrates opponents and allies alike*, CBS News
(Jan. 20, 2022)2

FY2020 ICE Detention Statistics.....5

FY2021 ICE Detention Statistics5

FY2022 ICE Detention Statistics.....5

James Remsen, *Deportations fell to 26-year low last year, ICE report
reveals*, N.Y. Post (Mar. 11, 2022) 5, 20

Jessica M. Vaughan, *Deportations Plummet Under Biden Enforcement
Policies*, Center for Immigration Studies (Dec. 6, 2021)..... 3, 5

Oral Arg., *Nielsen v. Preap*, 2018 WL 4922082 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2018) 15

Pet. Br., *Nielsen v. Preap*, 2018 WL 2554770 (U.S. June 1, 2018) 17

Pricilla Alvarez, *Biden administration to close two immigration detention
centers that came under scrutiny*, CNN (May 20, 2021) 18
